
 
 

West Northamptonshire Joint 
StrategicPlanningCommittee 

 
Your attendance is requested at a meeting to be held at the Daventry 
District Council, Council Chamber on Tuesday, 17 February 2009 at 6:00 
pm. 

D. Kennedy 
Chief Executive 

Contact: Frazer McGown, Meetings Services Team Leader 
fmcgown@northampton.gov.uk or tel;01604 837101  

 
 Agenda 

     
 1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE    
   

. . . . 2. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 16 DECEMBER 2008   

  (Copy herewith)  

 

   

 3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

  • Personal 
• Prejudicial  

 

   

 4. MATTERS OF URGENCY   

  To consider any issues that the Chairman is of the opinion are 
Matters of Urgency.  

 

   

. . . . 5. AFFORDABLE HOUSING SPD   

  (Copy herewith)  

 

   

. . . . 6. RISK REGISTER   

  (Copy herewith)  

 

   

 7. CHARETTE   

  Interim Head of the Joint Planning Unit to report.  

 

   

. . . . 8. PROGRAMME MONITORING REPORT   

  (Copy herewith)  

 

   

 9. REVIEW OF MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING; 
PROPOSED CHANGES   

  (Copy herewith)  

 

   

 10. THE CHAIRMAN TO MOVE:    



  “THAT THE PUBLIC BE EXCLUDED FROM THE REMAINDER 
OF THE MEETING ON THE GROUNDS THAT THERE IS 
LIKELY TO BE DISCLOSURE TO THEM OF SUCH 
CATEGORIES OF EXEMPT INFORMATION AS DEFINED BY 
SECTION 100(1) OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 AS 
ARE LISTED AGAINST SUCH ITEM OR ITEMS OF BUSINESS 
BY REFERENCE TO THE APPROPRIATE PARAGRAPH OF 
SCHEDULE 12A TO SUCH ACT.”  

   



 
West Northamptonshire Joint Strategic Planning Committee Minutes - Tuesday, 16 December 2008 

1 

NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

WEST NORTHAMPTONSHIRE JOINT STRATEGIC PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

Tuesday, 16 December 2008 
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor Tony Woods (Chair) 

Councillors Wendy Amos, Sandra Barnes, Richard Church, Stephen Clarke, 
Andre de Gonzalez Savage, Jane Hollis, Ken Melling, Dennis Meredith, 
Chris Millar, Ben Smith, John Townsend and Paul Varnsverry. 

  

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

Apologies were received from D Dickinson and Councillor Jim Bass. 
  

 

  

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

Councillors Sandra Barnes, Ben Smith, Richard Church, Tony Woods and Chris Millar 
declared personal but non-prejudicial interests in Item 10, ‘Public Local Enquiry into three 
Urban Extensions at Daventry’, as members of the WNDC Board. 
  

 

  

3. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 21 OCTOBER 2008  

Subject to: 
 
1. An annexe being produced to record in more detail the discussion that had taken 

place under Item 6, “Role and Position Statement of West Northamptonshire Joint 
Committee”; 

 
2. The use of forenames where Councillors were named in the minutes; and 
 
3. The use of page numbering in the minutes; 
 
the minutes of the meeting held on 21 October 2008 were signed by the Chair. 
  

 

  

4. MATTERS OF URGENCY  

None. 
  

 

  

5. MOTION FROM NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL; AUTOMATIC 
SPRINKLER SYSTEMS IN INDUSTRIAL BUILDINGS 

 

Reference was made to the motion set out on the agenda paper referred by Northampton 
Borough Council at its meeting held on 27 October 2008.  It was noted that the issue was 
one that could not be determined by the Joint Committee, as it was a Building Control 
issue. 
 
A brief discussion ensued in respect of the validity of such an item being placed on the 
agenda and Councillor Paul Varnsverry, as the mover of the motion, commented that 
whilst it was not an appropriate item for the Joint Committee it was still useful to have 
highlighted the issue with colleagues from across the West Northamptonshire area.  He 
hoped that colleagues would take this matter back to their respective councils and refer it 
through their appropriate local mechanisms.   

 

Agenda Item 2



 
West Northamptonshire Joint Strategic Planning Committee Minutes - Tuesday, 16 December 2008 

2 

  
  

6. TERMS OF REFERENCE  

The Interim Head of the Joint Planning Unit submitted the Terms of Reference for the 
Business Sub-Group and Programme Board that had been circulated with the agenda 
and it was noted that Councillor and officer names would be removed from the 
membership lists and replaced by Council names and officer titles. 
 
RESOLVED: (1) That the purpose and roles of the West Northamptonshire Business 

Sub-Group be agreed as set out in the report attached to the agenda. 
 
 (2) That the purpose and roles of the West Northamptonshire 

Programme Board be as agreed as set out in the report attached to 
the agenda. 

 
 (3) That Councillor and officer names be removed from the membership 

list and replaced by Council titles or officer titles as appropriate. 
  

 

  

7. WORK PROGRAMME POSITION STATEMENT  

The Interim Head of the Joint Planning Unit submitted a report that set out an analysis of 
where the Joint Planning Unit currently stood in relation to its work programme and what 
needed to be achieved in the next few months in respect of the Joint Core Strategy.  The 
first phase of the evidence process was almost complete with any gaps and further 
evidence seeking being addressed as phase two.  Because of the size of the exercise 
some aspects would be separately commissioned.  All partners were expected to have an 
input into the document and Northampton Borough Council would provide some 
additional officer support. 
 
The Interim Head of the Joint Planning Unit cautioned against any delay in recruiting a 
permanent Head of the JPU and also pointed out risks and consequences if there were 
quality issues with the evidence. 
 
Councillor Chris Millar stated that the report was an honest assessment of the situation 
and asked about the consequence if the timetable was not adhered to.  He was 
concerned that recruitment of a permanent Head of the JPU should not be rushed.  The 
Interim Head of the Joint Planning Unit commented that recruitment of the permanent 
Head would commence in the New Year.  This post would then be involved with the 
recruitment of the rest of the team.  If the timetable overran then ther
[...]
e would be 
informed of any problems and successes. 
 
The Managing Director for Daventry District Council suggested that a briefing note be 
prepared for members of the Joint Committee that could be used to help inform wider 

 



 
West Northamptonshire Joint Strategic Planning Committee Minutes - Tuesday, 16 December 2008 

4 

Councillor membership to support the budget requirements required by the JPU when 
they were being discussed by the respective Councils. 
 
RESOLVED: (1) That the proposed budget be agreed for approval by the constituent 

councils. 
 
 (2) That any under spend on the 2008/09 budget be rolled forward to 

2009/10.   
  
  

10. PUBLIC LOCAL INQUIRY INTO THREE URBAN EXTENSIONS AT DAVENTRY  

The Interim Head of the Joint Planning Unit submitted a report that set out a request from 
Daventry District Council that the Joint Committee make a statement on its position in 
respect of the five co-joined planning appeals, which were to be the subject of a public 
local enquiry scheduled to commence on 20 January 2009.  The Head of Planning 
(Northampton Borough Council) commented that the references to Article 10(3) should be 
from the General Development Procedure Order 1995 and not the Planning and 
Compulsory Purchase Act 2004.   
 
It was noted that the Joint Committee had not been created when the original applications 
had been received.  The agreed legal advice suggested that it would be inappropriate for 
the Joint Committee to make a policy statement.  Annexe 1 of the report drew the 
Secretary of State’s attention to matters in PPS3 that set out the criteria determining 
applications that were outside of the local development framework.  The Secretary of 
State was being referred to paragraph 69 of PPS3 and to consider whether or not these 
appeals met the criteria set out in that paragraph. 
 
Councillor Chris Miller stated that the position was unacceptable given the late 
intervention by the Highways Authority.  It was not for the Jo
[...]
ranged by correspondence as 
appropriate. 

 
 (2) That in instances where it is considered both necessary and 

appropriate for a document to be considered by the Joint Committee 
but the timescales preclude it, the Head of the Joint Planning Unit 
with the agreement of Chair of the Joint Committee submit a 
response by the deadline pending formal ratification or amendment 
by the Joint Committee when it next met. 

  
  

The meeting concluded at 19:45 
 
 



D:\modernGov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\0\3\9\AI00027930\JSPCAffordHousingSPD17Feb20090.doc 
10/02/2009 

Item No: 5 

Date 17 February 2009 

 

WEST NORTHAMPTONSHIRE 

JOINT STRATEGIC PLANNING COMMITTEE 

REPORT OF THE INTERIM HEAD OF THE JOINT PLANNING 

 

West Northamptonshire Affordable Housing 

Draft Supplementary Planning Document for Public Consultation 

 

1 Purpose 

1.1 The purpose of this report is to inform members of the intended public 
consultation on the attached draft supplementary document on the provision of 
affordable housing in West Northamptonshire.  

1.2 The supplementary planning document (SPD) is being drawn up to provide 
interim supplementary policy guidance based on the saved local plan policies 
of the three districts of West Northamptonshire until the adoption of the 
Affordable Housing Development Plan Document and Core Strategy. These 
are programmed for adoption in the Local Development Scheme for September 
2011 and January 2011 respectively. The saved local plan policies are 
reproduced in Appendix C of the attached draft SPD. 

Consultation 

1.3 The Local Development Scheme programmes the issuing of the draft SPD for 
public consultation in April 2009. Consultation starts at the beginning of the 
month and will last for 6 weeks, a period set by regulation. A press notice will 
be placed in the local papers prior to the consultation period and besides 
placing the SPD on the JPU and council’s websites copies will be made 
available at council offices and local libraries. Th
[...]

example, when the evidence assessment is completed (risk 001 page 2) we 
would expect the probability to drop to Low. However, it could rise again if new 
government requirements led to a change in the quality of evidence expected.  

 
1.3 The register sets out the current measures to manage the risks (control 

measures) together with actions being taken to avoid the risk occurring.  
 
Recommendation 
 
1.4 That the Committee notes the Risk Register and the role of members in 

managing risk.  Comments are welcomed to refine the register.  
 
 

Agenda Item 6



Risk Register (NBC) Report Reference: 40/8480
Username: mcumbleton Date: 9 February 2009

Joint Planning Unit : .
Register Issue:  Draft (Amended: 06/02/09)

Group: Mgmt Board Owner: Karen MooreLevel: 3

Risk No Risk Title Or Description Consequence Prob Impact Rank Risk Manager Current Control
Measures

No of
RRs Actions Action Manager Due Date Complete Target

Rank

011/00b
Failure of Joint Planning

Committee to make
timely decisions

Potential delay in
preparation of Core
Strategy. Adverse

impact upon Housing
and Planning Delivery

Grant.

M H 2
JSPC

Programme
Board

4 4

1 Extend workshops and
seminars AJ Gray 31/03/09

2 Information to all members AJ Gray 31/03/09

3
Produce and implement a

Communications and
Consultation Strategy

AJ Gray 31/01/09

4 Carry out all member training Karen Moore 31/03/09

012/00c

Failure of the
constituent authorities

to finance the
JPU/budget exceeded

Unacceptable delay.
Missed deadlines M H 2

JSPC
Programme

Board

Approved JSPC
Committee Report 3 2

1 Budget taken forward to
authorities budget rounds

JSPC
Programme
Board

01/01/09

2 Operational budget devolved
to JPU manager Karen Moore 28/02/09

3 Commence quarterly
meetings of SNC to monitor Karen Moore 28/02/09

Northampton Borough Council
Page 1 of 6



Risk Register (NBC) Report Reference: 40/8480
Username: mcumbleton Date: 9 February 2009

Joint Planning Unit : .
Register Issue:  Draft (Amended: 06/0
[...]
 publication of the Joint Core Strategy in November 
2009.  This is also known as the pre-submission stage.  The Joint Core 
Strategy preparation is on target to meet the next milestone. 

 
1.3 The Regulation 25 consultation letters were posted out in early January to 

everyone on the Joint Planning Unit’s consultation database (over 2,300 
individuals and organisations).  Details of the consultation are also on the Joint 
Planning Unit’s website.  This part of the Regulation 25 consultation closes on 
5 March 2009.  

 
1.4 Work is continuing on the spatial vision and objectives.  A workshop was held 

on 20 January 2009 for the Joint Strategic Planning Committee members and 
officers. 

 
1.5 The officer charette started on 22 January and concluded on 11 February 

2009.  
 
1.6 The invitations to tender for the Appropriate Assessment have been sent out. 
 

West Northamptonshire Affordable Housing Supplementary Planning Document 
(SPD) 
1.7 The Affordable Housing SPD will provide interim supplementary policy 

guidance until the Joint Core Strategy and the West Northamptonshire 
Development Contributions and Affordable Housing DPD come into effect.  The 
SPD will be based on the Saved Adopted Local Plan policies. 

   

Agenda Item 8



 2 

1.8 The next milestone for the Affordable Housing SPD in the approved Local 
Development Scheme is consultation on the draft SPD and Sustainability 
Appraisal Report in April and May 2009. The SPD preparation (if approved for 
the purpose of consultation at this meeting) will be ahead of target to meet the 
next milestone. 

 
1.9 The working draft Affordable Housing SPD has now been completed and is a 

separate item for consideration on the agenda of this Committee meeting. 
 
West Northamptonshire Developer Contributions and Affordable Housing 
Development Plan Document (DPD) 
1.10 The first milestone for the Developer Contributions and Affordable Housing 

DPD in the approved Local Development Scheme is commencement of 
preparation of the DPD and consultation with the statutory bodies on the scope 
of the Sustainability Appraisal. 

 
1.11 The first milestone was achieved on 30 January 2009, on target, with the start 

of the consultation with the statutory bodies on the scope of the Sustainability 
Appraisal. 

 
1.12 The invitations to tender for the Sustainability Appraisal Scoping Report were 

also sent out on 27 January 2009. 
 
Progress on Evidence Base Workstreams 

 
1.13 The names in brackets below are references to consultancies engaged in the 

delivery of the evidence base workstreams. 
 

1.14 Green Infrastructure and Environmental Sensitivity Studies: 
 

Northampton Landscape Sensitivity and Green Infrastructure Study [Living 
Landscapes] – Comments have been received from the local planning 
authorities and the key environmental stakeholders on the draft study.  The 
consultants will be working on amendments over the next few weeks.  There 
has been a short delay in the programme (about two weeks) due to late 
responses from stakeholders to the draft report.  There is no risk to the Local 
Development Scheme milestones. 

 
Towcester and Brackley Landscape Sensitivity and Green Infrastructure 
Studies [Quartet Design] – The first draft reports have been received for 
checking.  This study is on target. 

 
1.15 West Northamptonshire Sports Facility Strategy [Syzergy] 

Comments have been received from the local planning authorities and the key 
sports bodies.  Sport England has raised concerns with the study.    A meeting 
will be held within the next week with the consultants, Sport England and 
another representative of the Steering Group to address the concerns raised by 
Sport England and progress this study.  It is still anticipated that the project will 
be completed on time. 
 

1.16 Pursuit of Evidence of Service Needs [Being Prepared In-House by the JPU] 
 A start has been made and the work is ongoing. 
 



 3 

 
1.17 Joint Core Strategy Sustainability Appraisal [Environ]  

The consultants are currently updating the Scoping Study.  This work is on 
target. 

 
1.18 West Northamptonshire Strategic Flood Risk Assessment [Scott Wilson] 

The Level 1 report has been sent to the Environment Agency for them to sign it 
off.  The Level 2 Northampton Scoping Study has also been sent to the 
Environment Agency for their comments.  The Environment Agency’s response 
to the Level 1 report and the Level 2 Northampton Scoping Study has been 
received.  The draft Level 2 reports for Daventry District and South 
Northamptonshire District have been received from Scott Wilson for checking.  
This project is on track. 
 

1.19 West Northamptonshire Outline Water Cycle Strategy [Halcrow] 
The second draft was received just before Christmas and comments have been 
sent to the consultants Halcrow.  A final draft is expected in mid February.  This 
study is on target. 

 
1.20 Rural Accessibility 

 The assessments and modelling will commence shortly. 
 

1.21 Strategic Urban Design Appraisals 
 Currently scoping any further work required.  

 
1.22 Northamptonshire Strategic Employment Land Assessment [Atkins et al] 

The study is progressing to timetable.  The request for sites letter has now been 
sent to landowners, developers and commercial agents.  Responses are 
required by 27 February. 

 
1.23 West Northamptonshire Strategic Housing Land Availability Assessment 

(SHLAA) [Being Prepared In-House by the JPU]  
Site identification and surveying is continuing.  The study is now on target.  The 
draft SHLAA report will be issued for consultation by 31 March 2009.   

 
1.24 West Northamptonshire Retail Study [CACI] 

Comments on the revised draft report have been sent to the consultants.  The 
consultants will be working on amendments over the next two weeks.  The 
study will be signed off by 28 February 2009.    

 
1.25 West Northamptonshire Strategic Housing Market Assessment (HMA) 

[Consultants to be commissioned shortly]   
The housing strategy officers at each of the West Northamptonshire Borough 
and District Councils have reviewed the WNHMA in the light of the Department 
for Communities and Local Government – Strategic Housing Market 
Assessment Practice Guidance Version 2 (August 2007) and concluded that 
there are two gaps in the WNHMA – meeting the needs of people who have 
disabilities and stock condition.  The housing officers also consider that the 
WNHMA would benefit from an update, the first of a series of annual updates.  
The housing strategy officers will have prepared a consultant’s brief (including 
a timetable) and an estimate of cost for this work by mid February.  The HMA 



 4 

review will update our evidence base and understanding but will not impact on 
the Local Development Scheme milestones.    

 
Recommendation 
 
1.26 That the Joint Strategic Planning Committee notes the progress on the 

approved Local Development Scheme milestones and the evidence base 
workstreams. 

 
 



Agenda Item 9. 

 

WEST NORTHAMPTONSHIRE 

 JOINT STRATEGIC PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 

REPORT OF THE INTERIM HEAD OF THE JOINT PLANNING UNIT 

 

REVIEW OF THE MEMORANDUM OF INTENT – PROPOSED CHANGES 

 

 

Purpose 

 

1.1 This report has been prepared as a matter of urgency to enable the 

Memorandum of Intent (MOI) to be reviewed in the light of progress, 

experience and recent decisions of the Joint Strategic Planning 

Committee (JSPC), so as to bring it up to date. 

 

1.2 A key issue for Members consideration is Para. (P1) which relates to 

the appointment of the Head of the Joint Planning Unit, and 

consequentially the appointment of new Officers to the approved 

structure. 

 

 

 

 

Agenda Item 9



Recommendation 

 

2.1 That Committee consider the proposed changes to the MOI as set out 

in Appendix 1 and, if satisfied, recommend them to the Partner Local 

Planning Authorities (PLPA’s) for formal approval. 

 

2.2 That Committee delegate to the Director of Planning and Regeneration 

at Northampton Borough Council, in consultation with the Monitoring 

Officers of the Partner Local Planning Authorities, any necessary 

authority to make further and consequential future changes to the MOI, 

prior to recommending changes to the PLPA’s. 

 

Details 

 

3.1 A key change to be considered is the employing authority for the post 

of the Head of the Joint Planning Unit (JPU), (ref. P1), and other 

directly appointed posts. 

 

3.2 It has been agreed previously that whilst the Head of the JPU would be 

responsible to the JSPC, direct line management of that person would 

fall to the Director of Planning and Regeneration at Northampton 

Borough Council.  Given that the JSPC has previously agreed that 

Northampton Borough Council should lead on the recruitment 

processes required (including that of the Head of the JPU), it appears 

entirely reasonable and sensible for Northampton Borough Council to 



be the employing authority for the Head of the JPU and the other 

directly appointed posts,  and for the other PLPA’s to contribute to any 

costs, claims, proceedings and demands arising from the appointment 

and employment of this post, and the other directly appointed posts, in 

accordance with the proportions set out in Paragraph P3 of the MOI. 

 

3.3 If Northampton Borough Council are to be the employing authority, 

then this requires a change to P1 of the existing MOI, in the following 

form:- 

 

 “PI (revised):  Each PLPA agrees to the servicing and support of the 

Joint Strategic Planning Committee (JSPC) by a professional and 

technical Joint Planning Unit (JPU), accommodated at Northampton 

Borough Council, comprising a Head of the JPU (appointed by Officers 

of each of the PLPA’s and the Chair of the JSPC, or appointed 

substitute), seconded Officers and directly appointed Officers.  

Northampton Borough Council would be the employing authority for the 

Head of the JPU and directly appointed Off
[...]
. 

 5. To assist the Head of the Joint Planning Unit in resolving escalated risks and issues. 
 

 6. To act wherever possible as a single voice to other agencies on key issues. 
 
Scope 
 

 1. To deliver agreed joint local planning documents across the respective Councils. 
 

2. To agree a common strategy, approach and resource plan. 

 3. To agree any variations to programme and resources. 



 
 

  
 
 


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Meeting Held on 16 December 2008
	5 Affordable Housing SPD
	JSCP Afford Hou Appendix

	6 Risk Register
	JSPC  Risk Register Appendix

	8 Programme Monitoring Report
	9 Review of Memorandum of Understanding; Proposed Changes
	MOI(1) with tracks - 13.02.09
	MOI(2) with tracks - 13.02.09
	MOI(4)1 with tracks - 13.02.09
	Terms of Reference - 13.02.09
	Terms of Reference - 13.02.091




Minutes of the meeting


 
West Northamptonshire Joint Strategic Planning Committee Minutes - Tuesday, 17 February 2009 

 
 

WEST NORTHAMPTONSHIRE JOINT STRATEGIC PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

Tuesday, 17 February 2009 
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor  Tony Woods (Chair); Councillor Chris Millar  (Deputy Chair); 

Councillors  Wendy Amos, Sandra Barnes, Jim Bass, Robin Brown, Richard 
Church, Stephen Clarke, Keith Davies, Bernard Ingram, Ken Melling, Paul 
Varnsverry, and Andrew Wilby and Mr David Dickinson 

 
 
  

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies were received from Councillors Jane Hollis, Ben Smith, Andre Gonzales de 
Savage and John Townsend. 
  
 

2. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 16 DECEMBER 2008 

Subject to the inclusion of Councillor Keith Davies as an attendee, the minutes of the 
meeting of the Joint Committee were signed by the Chair.   
  
 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

None. 
  
 

4. MATTERS OF URGENCY 

None. 
  
 

5. AFFORDABLE HOUSING SPD 

The Interim Head of the Joint Planning Unit submitted a report that set out a draft 
supplementary planning document on the provision of affordable housing in West 
Northamptonshire for public consultation.  A supplementary planning document was 
intended to provide interim supplementary policy guidance based on the saved Local Plan 
Policies of the three districts of West Northamptonshire until the adoption of the Affordable 
Housing Development Plan document and Core Strategy.  The Director of Planning and 
Regeneration noted that the references on page 18 in paragraphs 5.23 and 5.28 to “ten to 
fourteen dwellings” and “between four and fourteen units“ needed to be removed and the 
wording amended accordingly. 
 
David Dickinson commented that the reconciliation between this draft document and the 
WNDC document was very good.  He noted that the Government was likely to introduce a 
number of new policies in the next few years.  WNDC had included a statement in respect of 
planning obligations should the Government introduce new policies so that they were 
potentially encompassed by the document.   
 
In answer to a question it was noted work had been undertaken in respect of the evidence 
base for a rural threshold starting at four dwellings. 
 
Councillor Wendy Amos commented that the document needed to reflect the intermediate 



 
West Northamptonshire Joint Strategic Planning Committee Minutes - Tuesday, 17 February 2009 

situation, ie the economic downturn, as targets, for example for shared ownership now 
seemed questionable.  The Director of Planning and Regeneration noted that cascade 
clauses would be needed in Section 106 Agreements to provide flexibility of provision 
having regard to viability.   
 
It was also noted that a consultation programme would be undertaken and members would 
be advised of what would be involved through a briefing note.  
 
The Chair observed that the draft document enshrined the district councils’ existing policies 
in terms of 35% and 40% thresholds and that further consideration would need to be given 
as to what standard to adopt in the light of any up-dated housing needs evidence.  This 
would be taken into account in any new development plan document. 
 
RESOLVED: That the draft SPD on affordable housing be approved for public consultation 

for a six week period to commence as soon as possible.   
  
 

6. RISK REGISTER 

The Interim Head of the Joint Planning Unit submitted a report that set out the key risks to 
the work of the Committee at this time.  In answer to a question it was noted that future 
reports would include all the then current risks and the covering report would draw attention 
to issues on an exception basis.   
 
RESOLVED: That the risk register and the role of members in managing risk be noted. 
  
 

7. CHARETTE 

The Interim Head of the Joint Planning Unit commented that the term “charette” historically 
had been applied to architects’ work and was used to describe an intensive period of 
considering a design solution within a tight timescale for a particular project.  In the modern 
context the technique was used to brainstorm a problem on the basis that no single 
individual could know all the answers.  It brought a wide range of people together.  In this 
case attendees had come from each Council and the WNDC in the form of senior officers or 
specialist officers.  The process had commenced on 20 January 2009 and was scheduled to 
end in the next two weeks.  The results of the charette would be sent to members and 
thereafter used for engagement with all groups including landowners and developers.   
 
The objective of the charette had been to gain a collective understanding of the process and 
to identify gaps in the knowledge or evidence base.  Maps, discussion guides and feedback 
had been used and the results would contribute to the plan-making process in defining the 
planning role; the relationship with the region and sub-region; issues in respect of towns and 
villages; and infrastructure and transport.  All the information gained would be written up and 
provided some answers but also raised further questions.  Some discussion had taken place 
around strategic choices and givens, national policies in respect of key settlements, key 
directions of growth and rural areas.   
 
In answer to a question from Councillor Chris Miller, the Interim Head of the Joint Planning 
Unit commented that the work of the charette fitted in to the planning timetable and the 
current timing was right with the document process.  The current economic situation needed 
to be taken into account and flexibility needed to be built into the plan, which would have a 
life of twenty to thirty years.  It was clear that new build was not proceeding at the rate 
originally anticipated.   
 
The Director of Planning and Regeneration noted that the charette would help convince any 



 
West Northamptonshire Joint Strategic Planning Committee Minutes - Tuesday, 17 February 2009 

planning inspector that a robust process had been gone through.  He also noted that whilst 
targets would not change, over time, the trajectory of delivery would alter to take account of 
the economic situation.  During March or April work on the Vision, Objectives and Spatial 
Portrait would be brought to the Joint Committee and following in April and May would be 
the start of a debate for the growth around Northampton, Daventry, Towcester and Brackley.  
Agreed options would then be included in the preferred submission, probably in November 
2009.  Any delays would be reflected in the risk register, reported separately to the Joint 
Committee.  In answer to a question the Director noted that a briefing note would be 
produced for Councillors for discussion within their authorities in respect of preferred options 
to allow advance warning of what was being discussed. 
 
Councillor Richard Church noted that the process should not deliver merely a package of 
preferred options to Councillors but should lead members towards those options, ie 
members needed involvement in the criteria for urban extensions rather than just receiving a 
list of where they could be.  It was noted that this was inherently part of the process.  
 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 
  
 

8. PROGRAMME MONITORING REPORT 

The Interim Head of the Joint Planning Unit submitted a report that set out progress on the 
approved Local Development Scheme Programme and evidence based work streams to 
date and elaborated thereon.  
 
In respect of the Northampton Landscape Sensitivity and Green Infrastructure Study in 
paragraph 1.14, the study would be published by the end of March. It was clarified that in 
the report to the previous meeting it had been stated that that the study would be completed 
by mid December 2008; this had been a reference to the completion of the first draft. This 
had been completed on time.  
 
In respect of the Towcester and Brackley Landscape and Sensitivity and Green 
Infrastructure Studies in paragraph 1.14, the study would be published by the end of April. It 
was clarified that in the report to the previous meeting it had been stated that that the study 
would be completed by mid December 2008; this had been a reference to the completion of 
the first draft of the report. This had been completed on time. 
 
 In respect of the West Northamptonshire Sports Facility Strategy in paragraph 1.15, it was 
noted that Sport England’s concerns had been of a technical nature. It was now anticipated 
that the study would be completed by the end of April. Although later than anticipated this 
had no inpact on the approved LDS milestones. 
 
In respect of Pursuit of Evidence of Service Needs workstream in paragraph 1.16, it was 
noted that discussions had commenced with a variety of service providers including 
education and the PCT.  
 
 In respect of West Northamptonshire Strategic Flood Risk Assessment in paragraph 1.18, it 
was noted that the Level 1 report would be issued by the end of February. The procurement 
process for the Level 2 report for Northampton was now underway. The Level 2 reports for 
Daventry and South Northamptonshire had been sent to the Environment Agency for 
checking. In the report to the previous meeting it had been stated that the Level 1 report 
would be finalised in December 2008. This timescale had not been met as a result of delays 
in receiving comments from the Environment Agency. 
 
In respect of the West Northamptonshire Strategic Housing Market Assessment, in 
paragraph 1.25 it was clarified that at the previous meeting  some additional viability 



 
West Northamptonshire Joint Strategic Planning Committee Minutes - Tuesday, 17 February 2009 

assessment may be required and which might need to be commissioned early in 2009. This 
work would be needed for the Joint Core Strategy. This work was not required for the 
Affordable Housing SPD as this document provided interim supplementary policy guidance 
based on the Saved Adopted Local Plan Policies. The scope of the viability assessment 
work was being considered. 
 
In answer to a question, the Interim Head of the Joint Planning Unit noted that discussions 
with utilities were underway in association with WNDC.  This would feed into an 
infrastructure plan that would include costings and planning steps.  Councillor Sandra 
Barnes noted particular problems at Silverstone in respect of utilities provision and noted 
that some villages throughout South Northamptonshire and Daventry were not on mains 
sewerage.  David Dickinson requested that the  Brown- field Land Assessment also be 
included in the evidence base.  
 
The Chair enquired whether this information could be made available to members via an 
online library and it was noted that the JPU website was being reviewed with a view to 
making many of the documents referred to available.   
 
RESOLVED: That the progress on the approved Local Development Scheme milestones 

and the evidence based work streams be noted. 
  
 

9. REVIEW OF MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING; PROPOSED CHANGES 

The Director of Planning and Regeneration submitted a report that set out a review of the 
Memorandum of Intent in the light of progress experienced and recent decisions of the Joint 
Strategic Planning Committee so as to bring it up to date.  He drew particular attention to 
paragraphs 3.1, 3.3 and 3.5.  It was noted that the Director of Planning and Regeneration at 
Northampton Borough Council would be the line manager for the Head of the Joint Planning 
Unit.  It was also noted that a financial protocol was currently being drafted. 
 
RESOLVED: (1) That the proposed changes to the Memorandum of Intent as set out in 

Appendix 1 of the report be recommended to the constituent local 
authorities for formal approval. 

 
 (2) That the Joint Planning Committee delegate to the Director of Planning 

and Regeneration at Northampton Borough Council in consultation with 
the Monitoring Officers of the constituent local authorities any 
necessary authority to make further and consequential future changes 
to the Memorandum of Intent prior to recommending those changes to 
the constituent authorities for formal adoption. 

  
 

The meeting concluded at 19.05 hours. 
 
 


